

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 18-0760 (CKK)

**DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(c) MOTION  
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c), Defendants, by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby move the Court to enter judgment on the pleadings as to Counts I, III, IV, and VI in Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint, ECF No. 70. Defendants' motion is based on the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of the Motion.

A proposed Order consistent with this Motion is attached.

DATED: July 29, 2022

Respectfully Submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
*Director*  
Office of Immigration Litigation:  
District Court Section

YAMILETH G. DAVILA  
*Assistant Director*

MICHAEL A. CELONE (DDC #MD805677)  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*

RUTH ANN MUELLER (DC #1617339)  
KEVIN HIRST (MD #1812110173)  
*Trial Attorneys*

/s/ Richard G. Ingebretsen  
RICHARD G. INGEBRETSEN (DC  
#1736200)  
*Trial Attorney*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Phone: (202) 616-4848  
Email: [richard.ingebretsen@usdoj.gov](mailto:richard.ingebretsen@usdoj.gov)

/s/ David J. Byerley  
DAVID J. BYERLEY (DC #1618599)  
*Trial Attorney*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Phone: (202) 532-4523  
Email: [david.byerley@usdoj.gov](mailto:david.byerley@usdoj.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

**I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A THIRD PARTY ACCESS-TO-COURTS CLAIM (COUNT I).**..... 6

    A. SPLC Fails to Allege that a Single Third Party Detainee Client at Each Facility Possesses/Possessed a Nonfrivolous Underlying Legal Claim. .... 8

    B. The SAC Does Not Show that at Least One Third Party Detainee Client is Experiencing or has Experienced a Complete Foreclosure of Meaningful Opportunities to Pursue an Underlying Claim in Court. .... 10

    C. The Alleged Barriers Described in the SAC Do Not Establish SPLC’s Third Party Detainee Clients Suffered a Complete Lack of Access to Courts. .... 13

**II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A THIRD PARTY PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM AS TO BOND PROCEEDINGS (COUNT III).**..... 13

**III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE AN APA CLAIM (COUNT VI).**..... 16

    A. The SAC fails to state a claim for relief under the APA because it does not challenge a specific agency action. .... 16

    B. The SAC fails to state a claim for relief under the APA because it does not challenge a final agency action. .... 19

    C. Even if the SAC’s allegations regarding PBNDS adequately alleges a discrete and final agency action, PBNDS does not qualify for review under the *Accardi* doctrine. .... 22

**IV. SPLC FAILS TO STATE A FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM (COUNT IV).** ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abdus-Shahid M.S. Ali v. District of Columbia*,  
278 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 11, 13

*ACLU Found. v. Spartanburg Cty.*,  
No. 7:17-cv-01145-TMC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192449 (D.S.C. Nov. 21, 2017)..... 31

*Asemani v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,  
797 F.3d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 5

*Battle v. FAA*,  
393 F. 3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 5

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 19

*Broudy v. Mather*,  
460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... passim

*Brown v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 29, 30

*C.G.B. v. Wolf*,  
464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 10, 19, 20, 25

*Christopher v. Harbury*,  
536 U.S. 403 (2002) (“*Harbury III*”) ..... 6, 10, 12

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 24

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*D.A.M v. Barr*,  
474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 22, 23

*Damus v. Neilson*,  
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 22, 23

*Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Liberty Mar. Corp.*,  
933 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 5

*Dixon v. von Blanckensee*,  
994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 12

*DRG Funding Corp. v. HUD*,  
76 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*El v. Oparaugo*,  
No. 19-3804 (CKK), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103701 (D.D.C. June 10, 2022) ..... 6

*Ellis v. District of Columbia*,  
84 F.3d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*Franco-Gonzales v. Holder*,  
767 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 9

*Franklin v. District of Columbia*,  
163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 9, 14, 15

*Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. D.C.*,  
531 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 26, 27, 29, 30

*Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex*,  
442 U.S. 1 (1979) ..... 9

*Harer v. Casey*,  
962 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) ..... 15

*Jones v. Van Lanen*,  
27 F.4th 1280 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 12

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 15

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 16, 17, 19

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 27

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 28, 29

*Muthana v. Pompeo*,  
985 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Executive Office of Immigration Review*  
 (“NIPNLG”), 456 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... passim

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 17, 18

*Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
964 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*RCM Techs., Inc. v. DHS*,  
614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 24

*Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs.*,  
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 5

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 26

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012) ..... 21

*Sinclair v. AG of the United States*,  
198 F. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.*,  
534 U.S. 316 (2002) ..... 28

*Thomas v. Holder*,  
750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 24

*United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
 347 U.S. 260, (1954) ..... 22

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 13

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) ..... 9, 10, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 10, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) ..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1226a ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... 10, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g) ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 11, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 9

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 212.5 ..... 9, 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)(B) ..... 5
